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RESPONSES TO U.S. EPA COMMENTS ON THE
1999 INTEGRATED SITE ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

SPECIFIC COMMENTS '

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric.

Section #: 2 Pg.#: 18 Line #: NA Code:
Original Specific Comment #: 1 ‘

Comment: This section, which describes the current status of the site with respect to remediation

and regulatory compliance, is well illustrated with photographs. However, the only
captions on the photographs are identification numbers. Those familiar with the site can
usually recognize what the photographs depict. However, others would enhance their
understanding of the site if they could relate the pictures to the text. Brief captions
should be added to the photographs, either adjacent to the photograph (preferred) or on a
. separate page that lists all photographs in the Table of Contents.
Response: The U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) agrees with the comment.
Action: . DOE will add captions for the photographs.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA : Commentor: Saric

Section #: 5.4.1 Pg.#: 95 - Line#: NA Code:

Original Specific Comment #: 2

Comment: Paragraph 5 discusses how 1998 and 1999 fourth quarter radon concentration results
from exclusion fence line monitors were compared to evaluate the effectiveness of-
K-65 silo resealing activities completed in June 1999. Because resealing was completed
during the second quarter of 1999, the report should either include a comparison of 1998
and 1999 third quarter data or provide an explanation of why this comparison was not
made.

Response: The need to reseal the K-65 Silos was identified during the fourth quarter of 1998 by the
steady increase in radon levels and the number of exceedances at the exclusion fenceline
monitors during periods of strong atmospheric inversions. Since the strongest
atmospheric inversions occur more frequently during the first and fourth quarters, the
fourth quarter data from 1998 and 1999 were used to evaluate the effectiveness of the
resealing effort. On average, third quarter 1999 radon data at the exclusion fenceline
monitors were lower than third quarter 1998 radon data, providing some indication that
the resealing was effective. However, the fourth quarter meteorological conditions
provided more challenging test conditions for evaluating the effectiveness of the
resealing effort. ' '

Action: No action required.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA ' Commentor: Saric

Section #: 5.5 - Pg#: 97 Line #: NA ‘ . Code:
Original Specific Comment #: 3

Comment: The discussion of direct radiation monitoring results in paragraphs 1 and 2 could be

improved by (1) stating that these results are summarized quarterly; (2) explaining that
unlike radiological air particulate and radon results, there are no specific regulatory
limits to which the direct radiation results can be compared; and (3) indicating that these
results are used in the direct radiation dose calculations discussed in Section 6.2.
Response: DOE acknowledges the comment and will consider including additional information on
the direct radiation monitoring program in the 2000 Integrated Site Environmental
Report. The Integrated Environmental Monitoring Plan (IEMP) annual integrated site
environmental reports are written to provide summary level data and information on
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numerous environmental monitoring programs to a wide audience. It is not aiways

possible to meet the informational needs of all readers within a given section of the

report. Of note, DOE Order 5400.5 all pathway limit of 100 millirem per year includes

dose from direct radiation and thus provides a useful standard for evaluating the results

from the direct radiation monitoring program.

Action: DOE will put in suggestions as necessary to improve discussion in the 2000 Integrated
Site Environmental Report.
Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section #: 5.5

Pg.# 100 Line #: NA Code:

Original Specific Comment #: 4

Comment:

Response:

Action:

Figure 5-8, which shows data from 1994 to the present, does not support the statement
made on Page 98, Paragraph 1, that current direct radiation measurements are well below
the levels observed prior to the 1991 addition of bentonite to the K-65 silos. The figure
should be extended to show direct radiation data from the pre-1991 time period.

DOE agrees that additional data are needed to support the statement that current direct
radiation measurements are well below the levels observed prior to the 1991 addition of
bentonite to the K-65 Silos. Additional information on the direct radiation
measurements observed prior to 1991 will be added to the figure.

DOE will revise the figure per the comment response in the 2000 Integrated Site
Environmental Report.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section #: 5.7

Pg.#: 103 Line #: NA Code:

Original Specific Comment #: 5

Comment:

Response:

Action:

This section could be improved by making the following changes:

. Clarifying that an "excursion in opacity"” is a measured or observed opacity
reading that exceeds a permit or regulatory limit

. Clarifying the basis for the carbon monoxide emission estimate: the text states
that the estimate is based on stack test results but Table 5-5 indicates that the
estimate is based on a published emission factor

. Replacing the term "FEMP industrial processes" with "the FEMP boiler plant" in
the last sentence of the third paragraph.

DOE acknowledges the comment and will put in editorial suggestions as necessary to

improve discussion in the 2000 Integrated Site Environmental Report. The text in the

1999 Integrated Site Environmental Report incorrectly states that carbon monoxide

emissions are estimated using data obtained from stack emission test results. Table 5-5

correctly indicates that carbon monoxide emissions estimates are based on AP-42

emission factors.

DOE will correct the text in Section 5.7 for the 2000 Integrated Site Environmental

Report to accurately state the basis for carbon monoxide emissions estimates.

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA Commentor: Saric

Section #: 7.3

Pg#: 115 Line # NA , Code:

Original Specific Comment #: 6 : s

Comment:

Response:
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The section describes various planting activities that are part of the ecological restoration
activities. Some of these activities are early stages of the site restoration, and others are
experimental activities to evaluate future restoration options. Future annual reports
should include photographs of areas where these planting activities were conducted.
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Action: DOE will add photographs of ongoing and completed ecological restoration projects in
future IEMP annual integrated site environmental reports.
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RESPONSES TO OEPA COMMENTS ON THE
1999 INTEGRATED SITE ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

COMMENTS

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: General Pg.#: NA Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 1 :

Comment: The method of numbering the pages in inconsistent, some appearing on the outside edges

of the pages and some on the inside edges. It is much preferred to have the numbering
on the outside edges as it makes it much easier to locate a particular page when leafing
through the document.

Response: DOE agrees with the comment. There was an error in the placement of the 'page
’ ‘numbers in some of the chapters that was missed during the QA review of the document.
Action: DOE will ensure that the page numbers are on the outside edges of the document in

future reports. :

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Executive Summary/4.3.2.2 Pg#: ES-3/78 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 2 ,
Comment: This section states that "No additional exceedances occurred after April 1999 due to

operation improvements at the new sewage treatment plant." This would lead the reader
to believe that no more exceedances are likely to occur. However, the 1* Quarter 2000

- report states that additional TSS exceedances were experienced at the sewage treatment
plant during the first quarter of 2000. This statement (and those on page 78) should be
limited to 1999 (eg "Exceedances of the total suspended solids limit accounted for the
permit excursions observed in the first quarter of 1999. No additional exceedances
occurred during 1999 after due to operation improvements at the new sewage treatment
plant." As written in the 1999 Annual Report, the information could be construed as
misleading the reader into believing the problems had been permanently corrected when
in fact they weren't and that the site was aware of the continued problems with TSS at
the time of publication of this document since they occurred in early 2000.

Response: The executive summary indicates that the report covers data and operations for calendar
year 1999. DOE cannot provide updates on ongoing issues through the publication date
of the annual reports. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Permit compliance is an ongoing activity.

DOE was not attempting to mislead the reader relative to sewage treatment plant
operations but merely state that no noncompliances were experienced after April 1999.
Since the report covers only calendar year 1999 information, the time frame should be
interpreted as May through December 1999.

Action: - No action required.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Executive Summary Pg.#: ES-5 Line# NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 3 '

Comment: The statement is made that "...there was no impact because of their relatively short

duration." This seems to be conjecture as I am unaware of any studies on the impacts (or
lack thereof) of short duration sediment loads on the competitive advantages of
Rusty vs Sloan's crayfishes. Please provide support for this statement.
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Response: The reason for this statement is two-fold. First, observations following storm events
have revealed that a large amount of sediment is carried in Paddys Run from upstream,
off-site sources. Any contribution of suspended sediment from the northern drainage
ditch 1s minimal when compared to the overall sediment load in Paddys Run following
rain events. Secondly, the 1999 survey demonstrated that a sustaining population of -
Sloan’s crayfish is present in Paddys Run. This survey was conducted in June, several
months after the first observation of increased sediment loading from the northern
drainage ditch. - . '

Action: DOE will revise the text in future IEMP annual integrated site environmental reports to
state that *“...it is unlikely that there was an impact...”

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: 4.4 ' Pg.#: 81 "~ Line #: Table 4-4 Code: C

Original Comment #: 4 _

Comment: It would be helpful to have the sampling station code shown on Figure 4-9 with the
sampling location names on this table (eg Great Miami River, North of the Effluent
Line (G2)).

Response: DOE agrees with comment.

Action: The sediment sample location codes will be shown with the sample location names on

the sediment table in future IEMP annual integrated site environmental reports.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section #: Appendix E Pg.#: E-2 Line #: Table E-1 Code: C
Original Comment #: 5 :
Comment: This table only shows part of the co-located results. For example, in addition to

Radium 226, Ohio EPA also analyzed sediment at P1 for total uranium yet only the
results for Radium 226 are shown; in addition to SWR-01, SWP-03 is the same as
Ohio EPA sampling location PR1.8 but no results are shown in this table. Please
explain, A :

Response: DOE was unaware of the additional data. In the future, the table will be sent to the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency to review for correctness prior to issuing the report.

~ Action: All pertinent co-located sampling results will be included in future IEMP annual

integrated site environmental reports.

‘Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor: DSW

Section # Appendix B.1 Pg.# Bl1-3 Line # NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 6 -

Comment: There has been an ongoing problem with obtaining samples from some locations

(eg. SWD-03) and a plan is presented to eliminate these problems. However, the
1 quarter 2000 report indicates these problems have not yet been resolved as samples
are still not being collected. Please explain.

Response: DOE acknowledges that there have been instances of missed samples in previous
quarters. We have increased our efforts to improve communications with the sampling
personnel by way of monthly sampling meetings designed to ensure the necessary
sampling preparation is in place prior to the beginning of a particular quarter or month.
Additionally, DOE is committed to begin sampling at the beginning of the month or
quarter increasing the chances of successfully obtaining the required samples.

Action: No action required.

IEMP-ANN\I999\COMMENTS\US&OCOM.DOC\September 21, 2000 2:45PM ' ‘




13.

14.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA
Section #: Appendix B

Commentor: DSW

Pg.# Bl1.4-Bl.5 Line # NA Code: C

Original Comment #: 7

Comment:

Response:

Action:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA
Section #: Appendix B.1

The statement is made that key sample locations associated with areas of direct
infiltration to groundwater are SWP-02, SWD-02. And SWRB 40020 and that only
SWD-02 had total uranium ground water FRL exceedances so that it is not likely there
were any cross media impacts to the GMA. It is clear that downstream of SWD-03 the
surface water passes directly into the GMA and that samples from this location generally
exceed the FRL. This is one reason that this station is so important to sample but
continues to be missed. It is unclear why SWD-03 and STRM 4005 are not included in
the description of the key sample locations, but are listed as monitoring points that will
be included in future IEMP reports with respect to cross media issues. Please explain.
The text will be revised to identify SWD-03 and STRM 4005 as key locations associated
with areas of direct infiltration to groundwater.

DOE will identify SWD-03 and STRM 4005 as key locations associated with areas of
direct infiltration to groundwater in future IEMP annual integrated site environmental
reports.

Commentor: DSW

Pg.# BI1-8 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #: §

Comment: We have never seen data from discharges of this storm water pond. Has it never been
' pumped out? Please explain. Please provide information on the dates it has been
pumped, where the discharge went, and results of samples taken.

Response: The table below provides the information requested relative to the Operable Unit 1
Storm Water Management Pond. Since only one discharge occurred during 1999,
additional data for 2000 are included for your information. As agreed to with the
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, if the uranium result from the sample collected
prior to discharge is less than 20 pg/L, then the storm water may be discharged directly
to Paddys Run. The discharge is accomplished through the 30-inch storm sewer leading
to the Pilot Plant Drainage Ditch. To date, no uranium result has exceeded the 20 pug/L
threshold. This sampling is considered project specific process control sampling and as
such, will not be routinely updated in the IEMP annual integrated site environmental or
quarterly status reports.

Total Suspended Solids Uranium

. . (During Discharge) (Prior to Discharge)

Date Discharge Location (mg/L) (ug/L)
12/13/1999 Paddys Run 20 11
1/4/2000 Paddys Run 36 8.91
2/14/2000 Paddys Run 14 11.5
3/17/2000 Paddys Run 8 7.95
4/17/2000 Paddys Run 6 19.2
6/2/2000 Paddys Run 6.4 o 13.2
6/19/2000 Paddys Run 124 14
8/7/2000 Paddys Run 5.6 9.4
Action: No action required.
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Commenting Organization: OEPA Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Attachment A.1 Pg.#: Figure A.1-3 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #: 9

Comment: The text box applying to the concentration spikes observed in early April, May, and July

indicates three possible causes for the spikes. Did all three apply in each case? For
" example, it seems unlikely that inadvertent labeling of sample bottles would cause the
multiple, back-to-back spikes seen in May and July.

Response: The three causes for the spikes were provided as possible explanations, though all three

were not intended to apply to each spike. '
Action: No action required.
Commenting Organization: OEPA ‘ Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc. . |
Section #: Attachment A.2 Pg.#: A2-4 Line #: 7 Code: C |
Original Comment #: 10
Comment: After removing sediment from the well and cleaning the pump, is the well turbidity now

anticipated to be less than 5 NTU for future quarterly sampling? Do the turbid
conditions persist even after the cleaning?

| Response: The turbid conditions did not persist during the sampling event in October 1999 just after

the cleaning and the December 1999 sample had turbidity levels less than 5 NTU.
However if the higher turbidity levels return, then DOE will take additional action to
reduce them to acceptable levels (i.e. <5 NTU).

Action: No action required at this time.
Commenting Organization: OEPA . ~ Commentor: HSI GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Attachment A.2 Pg#: A2-4 Line# 9 . Code: C
Original Comment #: 11
Comment: What is the basis for stating that the high concentrations are turbidity related when a
- 0 NTU sample yielded a concentration of 45.15 pg/L?
Response: The basis for this statement was in the Integrated Environmental Monitoring Status

Report for Fourth Quarter 1999 in the total uranium plume section (Section 1.2.1.1). In
that section, it was described that high turbidity unfiltered samples from Monitoring
Well 3027 had uranium concentration in the 150 pg/L range while low turbidity samples
had uranium concentrations in the 36-38 pg/L range.

Action: No action required.
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